The investments with fair value hierarchy level 3 have significant unobservable inputs. Level 3 instruments include equity

instruments, which are not quoted on any stock exchange. Like observable prices are not available for these securities, Grupo Aval

has used valuation techniques as discounted cash flows to obtain fair value.  The table below shows sensitivity analysis of valuation

as of December 31, 2021.

Methods and Variables Variation
Favorable

impact

Unfavorable

impact

Comparable Multiples / Recent Transaction Price

EBITDA Number of times +/- 1 x Ps.  246,938 Ps.  (967,707)

Adjusted Net Asset Value

Current financial assets +/- 1%   50   (50)

Adjusted discounted cash flow

Growth in residual values after 5 years +/- 1%   7,508   (16,247)

Income +/- 1%   67,645   (73,742)

Discount interest rates +/- 50 bp   48,141   (59,605)

(2)   Valuation of financial assets under concession arrangement rights

Sensitivity analysis

The following table includes a sensitivity analysis of the assumptions used by Promigas and its subsidiaries in the calculation of

fair value of unconditional transfer rights of gas pipelines to Government entities at the expiration date of the contracts. The value

of the financial asset at March 31, 2022 is Ps. 3,302,388 and Ps. 3,228,480 as of December 31, 2021.

  March 31, 2022

Variable  +100 pbs  -100 pbs

WACC  Ps.  (827,679)  Ps.  1,280,131

Perpetuity growth rate   747,014   (518,949)

  December 31, 2021

Variable   +100 bps   -100 bps

WACC   Ps.  (788,000)  Ps.  1,232,537

Perpetuity growth rate   700,340   (483,643)

c)   Transfer of levels

During the current quarter, due not to changes in market conditions, the following table summarizes the transfer between fair value

levels 1 and 2 as of March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021. In general, transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 in the investment

portfolios are due, fundamentally, to changes in the liquidity levels of the securities in the markets.

March 31, 2022

Investments in debt securities

at FVTPL

Transfers between:

Investments in debt securities at FVOCI

Transfers between:

Level 2 to

Level 1